

No. 16-1094

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK HARRISON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
CLAIRE A. DELELLE
NICOLLE KOWNACKI
CELIA A. MCLAUGHLIN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
Counsel for Petitioner

August 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. District Court Proceedings (D.D.C.).....	6
II. District Court Proceedings (S.D.N.Y.).....	8
III. Second Circuit Appeal.....	9
IV. Petition For Rehearing	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Text Of §1608(a)(3) Is Naturally Read To Require That Process Be Mailed To The Head Of The Ministry Of Foreign Affairs In The Foreign State.....	21
II. Permitting §1608(a)(3) Service “Through,” “Via,” Or “Care Of” A Diplomatic Mission Conflicts With The Vienna Convention, In Violation Of U.S. Law	31
III. The FSIA’s Legislative History Confirms That Congress Intended For §1608(a)(3) To Comport With The Vienna Convention And To Preclude Mailing Process To A Diplomatic Mission	49

IV. Foreign-Relations And Reciprocity Interests Of The United States Would Be Undermined If Mailing Process To A Diplomatic Mission Were Permitted Under §1608(a)(3).....	54
CONCLUSION	57
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Perm. Mission of Zaire to the U.N.</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 33, 35, 37, 43
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	13, 42, 47, 55
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	32
<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense De La Carne</i> , 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983)	49-50
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	16
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	37, 50
<i>Barot v. Embassy of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 25, 26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	43
<i>Bluth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	16, 17, 51, 55, 56
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treas.,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	22
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean,</i> 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	24
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	21-22
<i>Frost v. Wenie,</i> 157 U.S. 46 (1895)	33
<i>Kimbrough v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	27
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	21
<i>Magness v. Russian Federation,</i> 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2001)	17, 18, 20, 26, 48
<i>Maiorano v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,</i> 213 U.S. 268 (1909)	32
<i>Miss. Publ’g Corp. v. Murphree,</i> 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	44
<i>Perm. Mission of India to the U.N. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	34
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	21
<i>Reed v. Wiser</i> , 555 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 646 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33-34
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	16, 42
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	13, 47, 55
<i>Tabion v. Mufti</i> , 73 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1996)	31, 33
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20, 25, 26, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	38, 40, 42, 47, 55
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	55
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	43
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	31
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
Diplomatic Relations Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-393, 92 Stat. 808.....	31, 32
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	2, 16
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §1330(a)	17
28 U.S.C. §1330(b)	1, 17
28 U.S.C. §1602.....	28
28 U.S.C. §1603(a)	1
28 U.S.C. §1604.....	16, 34
28 U.S.C. §1605(b)(1)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. §1605A	5
28 U.S.C. §1608.....	13, 23, 50, 51
28 U.S.C. §1608(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1608(a)(1)	18, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. §1608(a)(2)	18, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. §1608(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1608(a)(4)	19, 20, 23, 24, 28
28 U.S.C. §1608(b)	19, 20
28 U.S.C. §1608(b)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. §1608(b)(2)	19, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. §1608(b)(3)	20, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. §1608(c)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. §1608(c)(2)	22
28 U.S.C. §1608(d)	23
28 U.S.C. §1608(e)	8
28 U.S.C. §2101(c).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(b)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(j)(1)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	9
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	2
22 C.F.R. §93.1	19
31 C.F.R. Part 538	8
TREATIES	
Additional Protocol to the Inter-American Convention on Letters Rogatory, May 8, 1979, 1438 U.N.T.S. 322	19
Inter-American Convention on Letters Rogatory, Jan. 30, 1975, S. Treaty Doc. No. 98-27, 1438 U.N.T.S. 288.....	18
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters, Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, 658 U.N.T.S. 163.....	18
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
119 Cong. Rec. 2214 (1973)	51
119 Cong. Rec. 2216 (1973)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
119 Cong. Rec. 2215 (1973)	51
119 Cong. Rec. 2218 (1973)	50, 51
122 Cong. Rec. 17,464 (1976)	53
122 Cong. Rec. 17,465 (1976)	53
122 Cong. Rec. 17,469 (1976)	53
122 Cong. Rec. 33,536 (1976)	54
124 Cong. Rec. 26,718 (1978)	32
Hearing on H.R. 3493 before the Subcommittee on Claims and Governmental Relations of the House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., 18 (1973)	51
H.R. 11315, 94th Cong. (1975)	53
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-526 (1977)	32
S. 566, 93d Cong. (1973)	51
S. 3553, 94th Cong. (1976).....	53
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
71 Dep't of State Bull. 429 (1974)	33, 52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Biswanath Sen, <i>A Diplomat's Handbook of International Law & Practice</i> (3d ed. 1988).....	35
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law: Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> (4th ed. 2016)	37-38, 44
Designation of Foreign Terrorist Organizations, 64 Fed. Reg. 55,112 (Oct. 8, 1999).....	6
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie's Principles of Public International Law</i> (8th ed. 2012)	38
Ludwik Dembinski, <i>The Modern Law of Diplomacy</i> (1988).....	38
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of State, Sanctions Revoked Following Sustained Positive Action by the Gov't of Sudan (Oct. 6, 2017).....	6
Prohibiting Transactions With Terrorists Who Threaten To Disrupt the Middle East Peace Process, Exec. Order No. 13099, 63 Fed. Reg. 45,167 (Aug. 20, 1998)	6
<i>Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly</i> , 13 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 9, U.N. Doc. A/3859 (1958), reprinted in [1958] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 78, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1958/Add/1	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly</i> , 12 U.N. GAOR Supp. 9, U.N. Doc. A/3623 (1957), reprinted in [1957] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 131, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1957/Add.1	37, 38-39
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 1987).....	18, 34
Restatement (Fourth) on the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst., Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016)	32
Sanctions Action Pursuant to Executive Order 13067 and Executive Order 13412, 82 Fed. Reg. 49,698 (Oct. 26, 2017)	5
<i>Service of Process upon a Foreign State</i> , 1979 Dig. U.S. Prac. Int'l L. 894 (1979).....	24-25
<i>Status of Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> , U.N. Treaty Collection.....	31
U.N. Protocol & Liaison Serv., <i>Heads of State, Heads of Government, Ministers for Foreign Affairs</i> (Sept. 22, 2012).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.N. Conf. on Diplomatic Intercourse & Immunities, Summary Records of Plenary Meetings & Meetings of the Committee of the Whole, U.N. Doc. A.CONF.20/14 (Vol. 1), U.N. Sales No. 61.X.2 (1962).....	36, 37, 39
U.N. International Law Commission Secretariat, Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities, Memorandum Prepared by the Secretariat, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/98 (Feb. 21, 1956), <i>reprinted in</i> [1956] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 129, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1956/Add.1	35, 36
